
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Catherine McGuinness 
 

Wendy Mead 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells KC 
Alderman Gregory Jones KC 
William Upton KC  
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/QGhC-KXy0ss 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/QGhC-KXy0ss


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 7 July 2022.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. VOTE OF THANKS - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF COMMONS 
 

 Executive Director Environment to be heard. 
 

  
 

Charity Items 
 
5. NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITY REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
6. CHARITY REVIEW FINANCES 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment (To Follow). 
 

 For Information 
  

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 46) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

 
City Gardens 

 
8. CITY GARDENS MANAGER'S UPDATE 
 

 Executive Director Environment to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
Open Spaces 

 
9. DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
10. SUMMARY OF NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AWAY DAY 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 90) 

 
11. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY REVIEW - IRISH CHAMBERS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
12. LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 



4 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 102) 

 
17. CHARITIES REVIEW UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Managing Director Bridge House Estate. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Thursday, 7 July 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Catherine McGuinness 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells QC 
William Upton QC (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Observers: 
Catherine Bickmore 
Paul Morris 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass 
Chloe Ainsworth 
Ben Dunleavy 

- Director, Natural Environment 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Joanne Hill 
Ian Hughes 
Katie Lawman 

- Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Director, Built Environment 
- Environment Department 

Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director, Environment 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Greg Jones. 
 
Wendy Mead was in attendance virtually. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 29 April 2022 were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

• Catherine Bickmore was recorded as attending the meeting as an 
observer. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.1 Matters Arising  
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director of Environment 
on the following points: 
 

a) Members were informed that it would not be possible to relocate the 
loading and unloading area for the construction site at the western part 
of Finsbury Circus. As an interim measure it was proposed that 
infrequently used public seating be relocated to allow vehicle access. 
 

b) In relation to the Finsbury Circus Crossrail scheme, Members were 
informed that discussions to secure additional funding to cover the 
increase in cost were underway and that Members would be provided 
with a progress update when this information is available. 
 

c) Members were informed that Postman’s Park is not receiving any new 
additions to the memorial and that Officers were exploring alternative 
options. Members were also informed that Officers were developing a 
policy in relation to memorialisation to ensure a consistent approach. 

 
In relation to the above, the Committee discussed the following points: 
 

a) That there may be greater demand for the public seating in the western 
part of Finsbury Circus when Finsbury Circus Park is closed for 
construction. 
 

b) A Member informed the Committee that he had been in discussions with 
the NHS and the Church about an NHS memorial and it was agreed that 
the Member should update the relevant officer on his progress. 

 
 

4. OPEN SPACES CHANGE OF NAME REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning changing the name of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee. 
 
Members agreed that the new name of the Natural Environment Board was a 
more accurate reflection of the work of the Committee. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that there would be a 
charity review which would consider the position of West Ham Park under the 
new operational structure. 
 
Members expressed concern about the future of the governance of the City’s 
open spaces. A Member noted that the responsibilities of audit, HR and finance 
sit outside the remit of the Committee, and Members discussed the importance 
of carefully developing the new Terms of Reference to address the relationship 
of the Committee and those functions.  
 

Page 6



Members were informed that the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee’s aim includes safeguarding the air quality and the quality of the 
environment in the open spaces of the City. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that, today, Members were only asked to 
instruct Officers across the Environment Division to begin developing a new 
Terms of Reference and that the Committee would be asked to discuss the 
proposed new Terms of Reference in more detail at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – 
 

a) Members approved the change of name for onward approval by the 
Court of Common
[...]
ion has been approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUEEN'S GREEN CANOPY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning the management and operational activities for the Queen’s Green 
Canopy, a tree planting initiative in the City. 
 
In response to a question, Officers informed the Committee that they would 
explore whether the Corporation was eligible for carbon credits. 
 
In response to a query from the Chair of the Hampstead Heath Committee, 
Members were informed that the plans for tree planting at Hampstead Heath 
were in the preliminary stages and that a proposal was being developed in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director of Hampstead Heath to determine 
whether the plan was possible. It was confirmed that a meeting would be set up 
with the Chair of the Hampstead Heath Committee at an appropriate point if the 
plans were to progress. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would be important to obtain a wider policy 
perspective before progressing these plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. SUMMARY OF NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AWAY DAY  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
which provided a summary of the first Natural Environment away day and 
shared the outcome of the discussions held on the five strategies that had been 
proposed. 
 
The Executive Director Environment thanked Members for their participation in 
discussions during the away day, which provided firm direction for the 
strategies listed in the report. 
 
The Committee agreed on the need to use SMART goals when drafting the 
strategies to avoid repetition. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that Officers were developing 
an action plan to explain how the strategies will be delivered. Members were 
also informed that the action plan will feed into the Natural Environment 
dashboard. 
 
A Member proposed that the visitor strategy should be changed to ‘visitor 
experience strategy’ and that ‘community strategy’ should be renamed to 
‘community and stakeholder engagement strategy’ to reflect its large remit 
including internal communications, public communications and marketing. The 

Page 8



Member noted that a large part of conservation is planning and stated this 
should be reflected in the title of the conservation strategy. 
 
RESOLVED, that –  
 

a) Members noted the summary of the away day held on 20 June 2022. 
 

b) Members instructed officers to develop the five draft strategies and to 
bring them back to a future committee for endorsement. 

 
9. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
reviewing the Open Spaces Department’s delivery of its 2021/22 Business 
Plan. This report and the Risk Management Update Report were taken together 
and notes of the discussion can be found under Item 10. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
detailing the risk management procedures in place within the Environment 
Department and how risk is effectively managed. This report was taken 
together with the Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2021/22 at Item 9. 
 
Members were informed that they would receive a full risk register in the report 
in October. 
 
A Member stated that the Natural Environment Cross-Divisional Risks table in 
Appendix 2 of the Director’s Report should include three additional columns: 
target risk; target date to achieve this; and flight path, showing the history of the 
risk. 
 
The Member was concerned that there had been little improvement to the 
Wanstead Park Reservoirs risk for an extended period of time and questioned 
whether the City Corporation was taking sufficient steps to address this. The 
Member noted that studies and modelling phases had taken place and stated 
that an action plan and timetable should now be established so that appropriate 
resources can be allocated. 
 
The Committee noted that there had previously been an under-reporting of 
risks and shared the concern raised. A Member noted the current challenges 
facing the Natural Environment Department, including ambiguous reports from 
engineers, conflicting recommendations and the unpredictability of the natural 
environment. 
 
The Committee was informed that full risk report would include the flight path of 
the risk, target date and details of the action currently being taken. 
 

Page 9



The Committee was also informed that they the Natural Environment Division 
have employed a staff member to conduct an audit of unknown risks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the  grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.21 am 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



 Committee(s): 
 
Epping Forest and Commons Committee 
 
 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee 
 
Open Spaces and City Ga
[...]
nd has a duty to 
act in the best interest of the charity and to ensure that each charity is compliant with 
the Charity Commission requirements for fiscal, governance and statutory duties.  
 
In order to ensure ongoing compliance, the report details the actions to be taken to 
ensure that our charities are fit for purpose to meet the changing environment in which 
we operate. It is the first of a series of reports that will be brought to this committee as 
the review progresses. 
 
As work is progressing on all aspects of the review Members will be verbally updated 
at the meeting of further progress against specific items. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the information and charity review actions and timescales detailed in this 
report 

• Note the information with reference to the Operation Resourcing Section of this 
Charity review which, if there any questions from Members with reference to 
the structure they will be taken in non-public. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
Corporate Charity Review 
 
In July 2019, the City Corporation resolved that a comprehensive Corporate Charities 
Review (CC Review) should be undertaken, building on recommendations from 
previous corporate Charity Reviews to ensure that each charity within scope of the 
Review was, and continues to be, well managed and governed, and achieves 
maximum impact for its beneficiaries. In so doing the CC Review is drawing upon the 
experience and learning of the separate Bridge House Estates (BHE) Governance 
Review. 

The Natural Environment Charities are in scope of the CC Review and we are working 
closely with that team to move forward with the Natural Environment Charity Review.  
A Corporate Charity Review Paper is included on this agenda giving further details. 

The CC Review Team is supporting the Natural Environment division to plan and 
implement the divisional charity review, building on the successful charitable review of 
Bridge House Estates, and the wider 
[...]
 been the review of all the governing 
documents, the statutes and the Acts relating to open spaces as the legislation 
determines how we frame the revised Terms of Reference for each committee.  
The first draft of the Terms of Reference for the Natural Environment Board is 
with legal to review to ensure compliance with the Corporation governing 
documents, the legal acts and statutes. The draft Terms of Reference will be 
reported to the Natural Environment Board in October 2022 subject to legal 
agreement. The report will then be amended, if necessary to take account of 
the individual circumstances per charity and reported to those committees. 
 

It should be noted that whilst each action is listed separately there is considerable 
overlap between the elements within each of the four sections as well as overlap 
between the four sections. Therefore, progress on one significant element does means 
steps are underway in other areas as well. 
 

2. Strategic 
 
The five strategies: 

• Conservation and Nature Resilience 

• Visitor, sport and leisure 

• Community 

• Charity Income 

• Education and Learning 
 

Page 15



that were considered at the Natural Environment Away Day have all been further 
developed in response to feedback and will be presented to the October 2022 Natural 
Environment Board and then on to each Committee. 
 
One change has been the Visitor Strategy now includes Sport and Leisure and 
consideration is being given to how to include our heritage assets.  
 

3. Operational Finance  
 
A working group including Chamberlains, Corporate Charity Group and the Bridge 
House Trust is being set up to examine the options to make changes going forward. 
This has to include the use of capital receipts currently place on deposit as endowment 
funds, the use of deficit funding taking account the ability or otherwise of each 
individual charity to raise income. 
 
The guiding principle is that the Trustee, the Corporation must act in the best interes
[...]
quality Implications 
 

No impact. 

 

Security Implications 

Not applicable 

 

Appendices 

• Appendix 1 – Natural Environment draft Events Calendar 

 

Sally Agass 
Director, Environment Department. 
E: sally.agass@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

Page 52

mailto:sally.agass@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS PAGE HAS BEEN DELIBERATELY LEFT BLANK  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 54



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 55



 

Page 56



1 

 

 

 

Committee(s): 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
 
West Ham Park Committee 

  

Dated: 
06/10/2022 
 
06/10/2022 
 

Subject: Summary of Natural Environment Away Day Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1.2.4.9.10.11.12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director, 
Environment 

For Decision 

Report author: Sally Agass - Interim Director of Natural 
Environment 
 

 
 

Summary 
  
The purpose of this report is to present the second drafts of the five strategies agreed at the Open 
Spaces Away day on 20th June 2022. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to:  
To consider the updated Natural Environment Division strategies, noting the addition of actions 
specific to each strategy. 
 

• Charity Income Strategy 
• Visitor Strategy 
• Learning Strategy 
• Community Strategy 

 
 To approve the development of a further strategy for Culture and Heritage. 
 

Main Report 
  
Background 
 
Members will be aware that, arising from the Five Natural Environment Division Strategies 
developed by the Committee in July 2022, there was a recognised need to focus on actions that 
would achieve the outcomes and to place those actions in 
[...]
ants in citizens science designed to identify  

 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



Committee(s): 
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee  

Dated: 
06/10/22 

Subject: Operational Property Review - Irish Chambers Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

10. We inspire enterprise, 
excellence, creativity and 
collaboration.  
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director 
Environment 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Berni Stockle, Business Operations Manager, 
Environment Department 

 

Summary 

Under the City’s Target Operating Model, with effect from 1 April 2022, the former 

Open Spaces Department became the Natural Environment Division of the new 

Environment Department. 

Employees based in Irish Chambers have now been relocated to Guildhall North Wing, 

leaving the Irish Chambers surplus to the Environment Department’s operational 

requirements.   

The purpose of this report is to seek Committee authority to declare the Irish Chambers 

as surplus to the Environment Department’s requirements. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

• Declare the Irish Chambers as surplus to the Environment Department’s 
operational requirements.   

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. Under the City’s Target Operating Model, with effect from 1 April 2022, the former 

Open Spaces Department became the Natural Environment Division of the new 

Environment Department. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



2. Employees based in Irish Chambers (location map shown in Appendix A) have now 

been relocated to Guildhall North Wing, leaving the Irish Chambers surplus to the 

Environment Department’s operational requirements.   

 

3. Furniture will be left in Irish Chambers, and the Environment Department will agree 

handover with the City Surveyor’s Department. 

 

4. The property is owned by the City of London Corporation and will be handed back 

to the City Surveyor for consideration on future usage, until such time the property 

will remain the responsibility of the Open Spaces Committee.  Another internal 

department is currently considering this space, but this will be subject to another 

Committee report, to be approved by Committee. 

 

Current Position 

5. Employees based in Irish Chambers have now been relocated to Guildhall North 

Wing, leaving the Irish Chambers surplus to the Environment Department’s 

operational requirements.   

 
 
Strategic implications  

6. Supports the Open Spaces Department (now Natural Environment Division of the 
Environment Department) High-Level Business Plan objective to consider long-
term use of office accommodation during 2022/23. 

 

Financial implications  

7. Limited savings associated with energy bills have been identified, with limited buildings 

recharges. 

 

Resource implications 

8. None 

 

Security implications 

9. Security has improved with the relocation of all City-based Natural Environment staff, 

and their assets to the main Guildhall office building. 

 
Conclusion 

10. The Irish Chambers is surplus to the Environment Department’s operational 
requirements and the department therefore seeks Committee approval to declare 
the property as surplus to the department’s requirements.  The City Surveyor will 
then consider future usage of the premises for consideration by the relevant 
Committee. 
 

Page 92



Appendices 

Appendix A – Location Map of Irish Chambers  

 

Berni Stockle 

Business Operations Manager 

E: Berni.Stockle@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



 

 

Committee(s): 

Culture Heritage and Libraries 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 
 
West Ham Park 

Dated: 
TBC 

 

6 October 2022 

 

6 October 2022 

 

Subject: Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

NA 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £- 

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N 

Report of: Remembrancer For Information  

Report author: Philip Saunders, Parliamentary Affairs 
Counsel  
 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Bill sets out measures, often in the form of a framework containing little detail, on 
environmental protections and heritage assets. The Government’s intention that rules 
and guidance will be grafted on in the future.  
 
Briefings and engagement will take place throughout the progress of the Bill through 
Parliament.  
 
This report provides an overview of the Bill as it relates to heritage and open spaces.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

1. The Bill was announced in the 2022 Queen’s Speech and is a very substantial 
measure, which runs to 325 pages with 196 clauses and 17 schedules.  

 
2. The Bill touches on many of the policy areas, such as landscape protection and 

planning rules, which were included in the Government’s recent White Paper 
on planning. The White Paper proposed new categories of land for planning 

Page 97

Agenda Item 12



 

 

purposes, which in some cases appeared to reduce protections for some green 
and open spaces.  
 

3. In collaboration with colleagues from the Environment and Open Spaces 
department, in particular those working at Epping Forest and Hampstead 
Heath, steps were taken to advocate stronger protections for green and open 
spaces, Metropolitan Open Land, and the historic environment.    

 
4. The content of the present Bill suggests that many of the former proposa
[...]
l Risk Register
	Risk Management Update - Appendix 3 - City Gardens Risk Register

	9 Director's Report
	10 Summary of Natural Environment Away Day
	11 Operational Property Review - Irish Chambers
	Operational Property Review (Irish Chambers) - Appendix A - Location Map for Irish Chambers

	12 Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Charities Review Update





Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Thursday, 6 October 2022  

 
Notes of the inquorate meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 6 October 2022 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Oliver Sells KC 
 
In attendance virtually 
Benjamin Murphy 
William Upton KC 
 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass - Environment Department 

Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Simon Glynn - Environment Department 

Elisabeth Hannah - Environment Department 

Joanne Hill 
Ian Hughes 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

Julia Pridham - Bridge House Estate 
Philip Saunders - Remembrancer’s Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Catherine Bickmore, Catherine McGuinness, 
Alderman Gregory Jones and Verderer Paul Morris. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the meeting was inquorate and therefore, in line with 
Standing Order 36 of the Court of Common Council, the formal meeting would 
be dissolved and consideration of business adjourned until the next regular 
meeting of the Committee. Any business requiring approval prior to the next 
regular meeting would be considered by the Town Clerk under urgency 
procedure in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee. 
 
Members agreed to discuss, informally, the items on the agenda that day. The 
Town Clerk agreed to take a note of the inquorate meeting for submission to 
the next regular meeting of the Committee. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  



There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members received the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 
July 2022. The following amendments were made – 
 

• Page 1 – Joanne Hill’s department correct from Markets and Consumer 
Protection to Environment Department. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 

• Item 4 – The Chair informed Members that the change of name paper 
had been withdrawn from the next Policy & Resources Committee 
meeting. 
 

 
 

4. VOTE OF THANKS - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF COMMONS  
The Executive Director Environment thanked the Assistant Director of 
Commons for his years of service and his achievements in the City 
Corporation’s open spaces. 
 

5. NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITY REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Executive Director Environment which 
detailed the actions to be taken to ensure that the Open Spaces’ charities are fit 
for purpose. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that a proposed terms of 
reference for the Natural Environment Board was in development and that it 
had been shared with the legal team. 
 
Members discussed the funding and resourcing allocation for the Natural 
Environment Charity Review. 
 

6. CHARITY REVIEW FINANCES  
The Executive Director Environment informed Members that this report was not 
available for this meeting as it remained under review. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Executive Director Environment setting out 
the risk management procedures in place and the Natural Environment Cross-
Divisional Risk Register.  
 
A Member stated that Officers should coordinate key priorities of the Open 
Spaces charities and was of the view that the risk register should be updated 
monthly to identify new risks and reflect when a risk has decreased. 
 
The Deputy Chair noted that a useful method for identifying risks is to conduct 
in-person visits to the open spaces. 
 



8. CITY GARDENS MANAGER'S UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Environment 
on the following points: 
 

a) Members were informed that the Resource Allocation Sub Committee 
and the Finance Committee were conducting a review of all projects 
across the organisation and that Officers from City Gardens have 
assisted with this review in relation to Finsbury Circus. An update on the 
review will be provided at a future meeting. 
 

b) In relation to memorialisation, Members were informed that the 
Committee would receive a report reviewing best practice within the 
Square Mile. 
 

c) A Member provided an update on his meetings with the Church 
regarding an NHS memorial. It was noted that a design for the memorial 
was close to being agreed, funding was in place and a future meeting 
with the Church had been scheduled. 
 

d) Members were informed of the work of the City Garden’s staff 
throughout the national period of mourning for the queen.  
 

e) In relation to the drought, Members were informed that water restrictions 
remained in place and that these were likely to continue until Spring 
2023. It was noted that the climate resilient garden had responded well 
during the drought. 
 

f) Members were updated on the tree planting scheme in the City. 
 

Members thanked the City Garden’s staff and volunteers for their assistance 
during the national period of mourning and in addressing the drought. 
 

9. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director Environment updating 
Members on the work of the Natural Environment Division since the previous 
meeting. 
 

10. SUMMARY OF NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AWAY DAY  
Members considered a report of the Executive Director Environment, which 
presented the second drafts of four of the five strategies agreed at the Open 
Spaces & City Gardens away day on 20 June 2022. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, Members were informed that the 
strategy in relation to Conservation and Nature Resilience had not been 
updated as the Officer responsible for this area of work had left the City 
Corporation. Members were informed that this strategy would be updated and 
presented to the Committee at the next meeting. 
 
Members noted that the Natural Environment Division was seeking its approval 
to develop a culture and heritage strategy. Members discussed whether it was 



within the powers of the Committee to approve such a decision. Some 
Members were of the view that the Committee’s terms of reference should first 
be updated. 
 

11. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY REVIEW - IRISH CHAMBERS  
Members considered a report of the Executive Director Environment, which 
sought authority to declare the Irish Chambers as surplus to the Environment 
Department’s operational requirements. 
 
Members were informed that future staffing requirements had been factored 
into the recommendation to relinquish the building to the City Surveyor. 
 

12. LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer providing an overview of the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, as it relates to heritage and open spaces. 
 
Members discussed the uncertainty around the progression of the Bill. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no other business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Members at the inquorate meeting considered the non-public items. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Members received the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022. 
 

17. CHARITIES REVIEW UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Managing Director, Bridge House Estate. The 
report set out the Corporate Charities Review outcomes concerning the Open 
Spaces charities and how the Corporate Charities Review will continue to 
support Officers with their work on implementing its recommendations. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

20. VERBAL UPDATE ON TOM2  
Members received a verbal procedural update on TOM2 from the Executive 
Director Environment. 



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.48 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


